letrozole versus letrozole alone. The primary endpoint for the study was progression-free survival 
(PFS) using Response Evaluation Criteria in Solid Tumors (RECIST v1.1), based on the 
investigator assessment in the full population (all randomised patients). 

Six hundred and sixty eight (668) patients were randomized 1:1 to receive either KISQALI 600 
mg and letrozole 2.5 mg (n= 334) or placebo and letrozole 2.5 mg (n=334), stratified according to 
the presence of liver and/or lung metastases [Yes (n=292 (44 %))] versus No [n=376 (56 %))]).